At each University, up to fifty (50) laboratory coats shall be provided at no cost to 
those faculty teaching in laboratories and in the industrial and fine arts.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Boards shall not be required to expend more 
than Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) cumulatively, at the State 
Universities, for the purpose of providing such coats. 

In addition thereto the Board shall continue to provide sufficient typewriter, 
duplicating, printing, copying, scanning and computer equipment in good repair 

and computer software for the use of members of the bargaining unit for the

[...]

Resources Officer (or their designee) will also 
notify the Chapter President when the number 
of hours in the bank is falling below the 
contractual minimum.  

i.​ Whenever the accumulation of sick leave 
in the sick leave bank shall have fallen 
below three hundred seventy-five (375) 
hours (the equivalent of fifty (50) days), 
or, in the case of the Massachusetts 
College of Art and Design, the 
Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 
and the Massachusetts Maritime 
Academy, whenever such accumulation 
shall have fallen below one hundred 
eighty-seven and one-half (187.5) hours 
(the equivalent of twenty-five (25) days), 
the President (or designee) shall notify the 
Chapter President and members of the 
bank in writing. 

ii.​ On the fifteenth (15th) day following the 
giving of such notice, every member of the 
sick leave bank shall be deemed to have

[...]

sick leave for any single illness or injury, whichever 
time period is the shorter; and provided further that 
no two (2) absences shall be deemed to have been 
occasioned by the same illness or injury if separated 
from one another by more than one (1) calendar 
year.  For a period not to exceed one hundred 
eighty-five (185) days during the applicable work 
year(s), a member of the sick leave bank who 
otherwise qualifies to draw upon the sick leave bank 
shall be entitled to draw upon the sick leave bank on 
a part-time basis in conjunction with part-time 
employment at the University;

[...]

record from a qualified healthcare provider that 
confirms the same.  The partial days from the sick 
leave bank shall be subtracted from the two work 
years’ maximum described in this paragraph.  

b.​ Full-time Use: 

i.​ Faculty who are members of the bank 

may use up to two thousand seven 
hundred seventy-five (2,775) hours or the 
number of hours equal to the length of 
time the member has been employed as a 
full-time or salaried part-time unit 
member, whichever time period is the 
shorter, for one (1) illness/injury; charges 
to the bank are made only during the 
faculty work year, exclusive of ten (10) 
holidays.  

ii.​ Librarians who are members of the bank 

may use up to three thousand seven 
hundred five (3,705) hours or the number 
of hours equal to the length of time the 
member has been employed as a full-time 
librarian, whichever time period is the 
shorter, for one (1) illness/injury; charges 
to the bank are made during the librarian 
work year, exclusive of twelve (12) 
holidays.  

c.​ Part-time Use: 

i.​ Faculty who are members of the bank 
may use up to one thousand three 
hundred eighty-seven and one-half 
(1,387.5) hours or the number of hours 
equal to the length of time the member 
has been employed as a full-time or 
salaried part-time unit member, 
whichever time period is the shorter, on a 
part-time basis for one (1) illness/injury; 
charges to the bank are made only during 
the faculty work year, exclusive of ten (10) 
holidays.  

ii.​ Librarians who are members of the bank 

may use up to one thousand eight 
hundred fifty-two and one-half (1,852.5) 
hours or the number of hours equal to the 
length of time the member has been 
employed as a full-time or salaried 
part-time unit member, whichever time 
period is the shorter, on a part-time basis 
for one (1) illness/injury; charges to the 
bank are made during the librarian work

[...]

unit member’s absence is to be charged to their 
remaining personal leave rather than to the bank.  The 
member shall not be required to be off the payroll for 
an additional 37.5 hours.  

2.​ If a librarian who is drawing on the bank has accrued 

three hundred seventy-five (375) hours (the equivalent 
of fifty (50) days) of vacation leave and there is no 
agreement with the Vice President of Human Resources 
to accrue more than three hundred seventy-five (375) 
hours of vacation leave, then the librarian’s excess 
vacation credits are to be converted to sick leave. Such 
sick leave shall be credited to the bank.      

3. Any member of the bargaining unit who shall have 
ceased to be eligible to draw upon the sick leave bank in

[...]

academic year shall be of nine (9) months’ duration and shall 
commence on September 1 and end on the May 31 following.  At 
each University, faculty teaching workload shall be assigned on the 
basis of an academic calendar that shall comprise not less than one 
hundred fifty-five (155) nor more than one hundred sixty (160) 
instructional days, such number of instructional days to include 
examination days, orientation days and, at the Massachusetts 
College of Art and Design, review-board days.  As professionals, 

members of the faculty may make additional contributions for the